management costs or whether a purpose-built product can be built for less.21 It is possible that in time

new building techniques similar to modular build will be adopted by the sector and significantly reduce

build costs. This is an important area for cost improvement, but one which is currently high uncertain.

If we assume, for the purposes of this exercise, that standardisation of design and bulk purchasing reduce

build costs by 5 per cent, this lifts the NOI yield to 4.1 per cent and the total return (IRR) to 6.7 per cent as

shown in Table 9 below.

Table 9: Sensitivity of investor returns to changes in build costs

4. Tenancy

Voids and letting costs account for over 5 per cent of gross rent in the base case portfolio. Although we

assume that tenants will be offered a longer tenancy of between three and five years, this is currently not

20

 The Mayor’s Housing Covenant: Making the private rented sector work for Londoners; DCLG (2012) Review of the barriers to
institutional investment in private rented homes, London: DCLG.

21

 Alakeson, V. (2013) The Challenges of Build to Rent for UK Housing Providers, London: The Resolution Foundation

Land Cost

-15% -10% 0% 10% 15%

NOI Yield 3.90% 4.0% 4.0% 3.9% 3.8% 3.8%

Total Investor Return 6.47% 6.6% 6.6% 6.5% 6.4% 6.3%

Note: Returns calculated over 10 Yr Investment Length, no debt, returns pre-income or profit tax, rental, capital and cost inflation assumed at 2.5% p.a.

Build Cost

0% -5% -10% -15% -20%

NOI Yield 3.90% 3.9% 4.1% 4.3% 4.6% 4.9%
0 0 0.0% 0 0 0

Total Investor Return 6% 6.5% 6.7% 6.9% 7.2% 7.5%
0 0 0.0% 0 0 0

Note: Returns calculated over 10 Yr Investment Length, no debt, returns pre-income or profit tax, rental, capital and cost inflation assumed at 2.5% p.a.

http://www.resolutionfoundation.org/publications/challenges-build-rent-uk-housing-providers/

Resolution Foundation   Page 32

reflected in the void and lettings costs. Estimating the actual sensitivity of tenancy length and void periods

to longer tenancy contracts and greater rent visibility is hard to judge, but it clearly works in both the

investor’s and the tenant’s favour to reduce churn and extend average tenure.